

Bank Audi Consolidated Activity Highlights as at End-September 2018

Sustained profits growth with strengthening balance sheet in an adverse environment

Beirut, October 30, 2018

Sustained profits growth

- US\$ 410 million of net profits in 9M-18, increasing by 20% over the same period of 2017
- US\$ 132 million of net profits generated from entities abroad, representing 32% of total profits
- 43.8% cost to income ratio in 9M-18, compared to 51.4% in the same period of 2017
- 15.4% of return on average common equity, improving from 13.4% in 2017

Key balance sheet metrics

- US\$ 45.7 billion of consolidated assets
- US\$ 30.9 billion of consolidated customers' deposits
- US\$ 13.7 billion of consolidated net loans
- US\$ 3.1 billion of common shareholders' equity and US\$ 3.8 billion of total shareholders' equity

Reinforced financial standing

- 11.4% of CET1 ratio and 18.2% of total capital adequacy ratio
- 76.4% of primary liquidity to customers' deposits ratio
- 4.5% of gross doubtful loans to gross loans ratio,
- 107% coverage of doubtful loans by specific provisions and real guarantees

Further deceleration in growth in Lebanon amid an US\$ 4.6 billion increase in deposits

The Lebanese economy is growing by an estimated 2% this year as per the Central Bank of Lebanon versus 2.5% last year, with the deceleration related mostly to dampened investor appetite ahead of the awaited government formation post the May 2018 parliamentary elections. Banking deposits reported an increase of US\$ 4.6 billion year-to-August, rising on an annualised basis by 4.2% amid stable loans to the private sector.

Mild rebound in economic growth in the MENA, within a 5% GDP growth in Egypt and economic rebalancing in Turkey

- **In the MENA region**, on-going reforms and higher oil prices have helped to offset the impact of the hike in interest rates and adverse economic environment resulting in a mild rebound in economic growth this year to circa 2%.
- **In Egypt**, all indicators point to a bullish cycle, with growth being revised upwards by the IMF to above 5% for 2018, among the highest in the Middle East and North Africa region, while banking sector deposits grew by 19% in US\$ term over the year-ending July 2018.
- **In Turkey**, the economy, which went this year into its worst currency devaluation since 2001 driving inflation to a record 25% level in September, is starting to rebalance, with less output growth amid higher rates, but with noticeably better external imbalances post devaluation, which could provide the much-needed support to the financial/monetary outlook looking forward.

Consolidated assets grew by 4.5% in nominal terms as compared to 2.6% for MENA banks

Consolidated assets rose by US\$ 2 billion in the first nine months of 2018 reaching US\$ 45.7 billion at end-September 2018. This corresponds to a growth of 4.5%, as compared to 2.6% on average for banks in the MENA region. At constant exchange rate (same rate as at end-December 2017), assets would have increased by US\$ 3.7 billion in real terms, or 8.4%. Total assets under management, comprising of fiduciary deposits, custody accounts and assets under management, reached US\$ 13.1 billion at the same date. Accordingly, total assets and assets under management reaches US\$ 58.8 billion. The size of Bank Audi makes it the only Lebanese bank to be ranked among the top 20 Arab banking groups.

Deposits in Audi Lebanon increased by US\$ 450 million

Consolidated customers' deposits amounted to US\$ 30.9 billion at end-September 2018, registering a contraction relative to end-December 2017 by US\$ 2.6 billion, of which US\$ 1.7 billion of real decrease and circa US\$ 1 billion of FX translation impact.

Still deposits of Bank Audi Lebanon increased by US\$ 450 million over the same period as deposits denominated in Lebanese Pounds rose by US\$ 934 million with some customers opting to convert their USD deposits to benefit from the LBP rates.

Loans decrease due to settlements and loan reduction in exposures in Turkey

Consolidated loans stood at US\$ 13.7 billion as at end-September 2018 as compared to US\$ 16.3 billion as at end-December 2017. This is equivalent to a contraction by US\$ 2.6 billion, of which US\$ 1 billion due to FX translation impact. The remaining decrease represents loan settlements and reduction of loan exposures particularly in Odea Bank amid an adverse environment.

Asset quality

Consolidated gross doubtful loans reached US\$ 647 million as at end-September 2018 as compared to US\$ 600 million as at end-December 2017. In parallel, gross doubtful loans represented 4.5% of gross loans as at end-September 2018 as compared to 3.5% as at end-December 2017. This movement is mostly attributed to the 16.4% contraction in gross loans. Coverage ratio of doubtful loans by specific provisions increased to 64.7% and reaches 107% when including real guarantees. In addition, collective provisions amounted to US\$ 200 million, representing 1.5% of net loans.

Improved financial flexibility

The Bank's core equity tier one ratio (CET1) as per Basel III improved from 10.5% as at end-December 2017 to 11.4% as at end-September 2018 while total capital adequacy ratio also reinforced from 16.9% to 18.2% over the same period, both levels comfortably above the minimum regulatory ratios of 10% and 15% respectively. Liquidity remained also solid, representing 76.4% of customer deposits, a high level when compared to regional and global benchmarks.

20% year-on-year growth in net profits driven by revenues and cost efficiencies

Bank Audi reported in the first nine months of 2018 a 20% growth in consolidated net profits after provisions and taxes as compared to the net profits before discontinued operations in the corresponding period of 2017. Subsequently, consolidated net profits reached US\$ 410 million, despite Odea Bank allocating its operating profits in the third quarter of 2018 to loan loss provision. The contribution of entities abroad reached US\$ 132 million representing 32% of the total, of which US\$ 51 million from Bank Audi in Egypt, US\$ 42 million from Odea Bank in Turkey, US\$ 21 million from entities in Europe and US\$ 17 million from other MENA entities.

This performance results mostly from a 16.4% increase in net interest income and a 13.8% contraction in consolidated general operating expenses. The increase in net interest income included new taxes on financial investments in Lebanon for US\$ 68 million over the same period. Consolidated spread expanded from 2.39% as at end-December 2017 to 2.74% as at end-September 2018 with the increase stemming in particular from Lebanese entities.

Consolidated general operating expenses decreased year-on-year by US\$ 81 million, of which US\$ 12 million in Lebanon and US\$ 69 million in entities abroad. US\$ 44 million of the latter represent the real decrease in expenses within a currency translation effect estimated at US\$ 25 million. Subsequently, the cost to income ratio continues to improve gradually quarter on quarter reaching 43.8% in the first nine months of 2018 compared to 51.4% over the same period in 2017.

1.24% ROAA & 15.4% ROACE

Subsequently, the Group's profitability metrics strengthened. The return on average assets improved to 1.24% as at end-September 2018 as compared to 1.06% as at end-December 2017; the return on average common equity increased from 13.4% as at end-December 2017 to 15.4% as at end-September 2018; and, the earnings per common share rose from US\$ 1.03 in 2017 to US\$ 1.25 on an annualised basis in the first nine months of 2018.

Bank Audi's results underline the strong fundamentals of the Group and the diversified nature of its operations. 20% net income growth year on year reaching US\$ 410 million and core tier 1 reaching 11.4% despite headwinds in certain geographies are the key achievements of the period. Bank Audi and its dedicated personnel remain committed to sustained shareholder value creation through premium facilitation of the banking needs of its customer base in its selected geographies, balanced growth and efficient deployment of resources.

Among Top Regional Banking Groups

SUMMARISED INCOME STATEMENT

In US\$ Million	QIII-18	QIII-17	YoY %	9M-18	9M-17	YoY %
Net interest income	326	272	19.6%	907	780	16.4%
Non-interest income	88	133	-34%	247	362	-31.7%
o.w. Net commissions	58	53	10.0%	163	179	-9.0%
o.w. Other income	30	80	-63.1%	84	182	-54.1%
Total operating income	413	405	1.9%	1,154	1,141	1.1%
General operating expenses	167	192	-13.1%	505	586	-13.8%
Net loan loss provisions	66	54	23.8%	126	125	0.8%
Income tax	36	31	15.1%	113	89	27.4%
Total costs	269	277	-2.8%	745	800	-6.9%
Net profits from continuing operations	144	129	12.2%	410	341	20.0%
Profits from discontinued operations		0			95	-100.0%
Net profits	144	129	12.2%	410	437	-6.2%

SUMMARISED BALANCE SHEET

In US\$ Million	Sep-18	Sep-17	YoY %	Dec-17	YTD %
Total Assets	45,724	44,682	2.3%	43,752	4.5%
Customers' deposits	30,881	35,749	-13.6%	33,451	-7.7%
Loans to customers' (net)	13,679	17,153	-20.3%	16,294	-16.0%
Shareholders' equity	3,828	3,807	0.5%	4,188	-8.6%
o.w. Common shareholders' equity	3,041	3,092	-1.6%	3,148	-3.4%
Number of branches	202	207	-2.4%	203	-0.5%
Number of staff	6,276	6,995	-10.3%	6,541	-4.1%

KEY RATIOS

	QIII-18	QIII-17	YoY %	9M-18	9M-17	YoY %
Spread	2.9%	2.4%	0.4%	2.7%	2.4%	0.4%
Cost/Income	40.4%	47.4%	-7.0%	43.8%	51.4%	-7.6%
Cost of risk (bps)	1.9%	1.2%	0.7%	1.2%	1.0%	0.2%
ROAA	1.3%	1.2%	0.1%	1.2%	1.0%	0.2%
ROACE	17.2%	15.2%	1.9%	15.4%	13.7%	1.7%
	Sep-18	Sep-17	YoY %	Dec-17	YTD %	
Loan/Deposits	44.3%	48.0%	-3.7%	48.7%	-4.4%	
Gross DLs/Gross loans	4.5%	3.3%	1.2%	3.5%	1.0%	
Provision coverage (specific)	64.7%	60.4%	4.3%	60.1%	4.6%	
CET1	11.4%	10.1%	1.3%	10.5%	0.9%	
CAR ratio	18.2%	15.6%	2.7%	16.9%	1.3%	

For more information:

Tamer Ghazaleh

Group Chief Financial Officer

Email: Tamer.ghazaleh@bankaudi.com.lb

Tel: +961 1 964 064

Stay connected: bankaudigroup.com/facebook.com/BankAudiLebanon/youtube.com/BankAudiGroup/Investor Relations application

